DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:

OFFICE: Engineering Services

February 27, 2013

Lisa L. Myers, State Project Review Engineer 'bw\

Genetha Rice-Singleton, State Program Delivery Engineer

FILE: NHO000-0001-04(060) Clayton
P.I. No.: 722030-
SR3/US19/41 Widening
FROM:
TO:
Attn.: Robert Murphy
SUBJECT:

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above project was held April 30 — May 3, 2012. The attached revised
responses were received on February 27, 2013. Recommendations for implementation of Value
Engineering Study Alternatives are indicated in the table below. The Project Manager shall
incorporate the VE alternatives recommended for implementation to the extent reasonable in the
design of the project. Please note, if the implementation of a VE recommendation requires a
Design Exception (DE) and/or Design Variance (DV), the DE or DV must be requested

separately.
— F Potential
g | Description Savings/ Implement Comments
: LCC
A 14° shoulder with an 8 paved
buffer will be implemented along the
west side of SR 3. The urban
shoulder will encompass a 10° shared
Develop a 10’ wide multi-use Probosed = use path and will eliminate the on-
path on the west side instead $ 537 000 Vs it road bike lanes as requested by
A-2 | of using bike lanes in the A, . i FHWA. Partial implementation of A-
ctual = modifications . )
road. Also, replace curb & 30 5 necessitates an 8’buffer from the
gutter with a rural ditch, travel way to the face of curb for all
roadway segments designed at 55
mph. Therefore, no actual savings
will be reported for this partial
implementation. |
Retain and re-use the existing
A-3 | pavement instead of full $4,834,000 Yes This will be done.
depth replacement.
A 55 mph speed design will be
implemented along the corridor up to
Reduce speed design from 55 | Proposed = Justice Blvd. However, due to the
AS mph to 45 mph to allow for | $1,390,000 Yes, with transitional nature of the roadway at
more flexibility in the design Actual = | modifications | this location (from Justice Blvd. to SR
elements. $0 54) a 45 mph speed design will be

implemented approximately 2000’
south of the SR 54 intersection




NH000-0001-04(060) Clayton County
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 722030-
Page 2

improvement project (PI# 721440-)
which also has a 45 mph design.
Partially implementing A-10 will
negate the use of a 20° raised median
and by maintaining the existing 32’
depressed median the need for the
additional 2" inside shoulder width is
also eliminated. The use of 12.5 mm
Superpave in lieu of OGFC and SMA
will not be implemented. Therefore,
according to the revised calculations
no actual savings can be reported for
this partial implementation.

The existing 32" median will be
maintained and the roadway will be
widened to the outside of the existing
two 12’ lanes except in the area where
the mainline is parallel to the Central

Retain and re-use the existing | Proposed = Georgia Railroad. Impacts to the
32’ wide median and $1,340,000 Yes, with sorgia. P 43 8
A-10 Gl _ ; . railroad in this area will be avoided
construct the widening to the Actual = | modifications : : .
: by either design changes to the typical
outside. $1,259,000 ; : ;
section or by an alignment shift.
Additional R/W impacts are the
intersections will be avoided by
eliminating the 8’ buffer adjacent to
the auxiliary turn lanes.
pg | Dasowibsradel R $8,535,000 Yes This will be done.
template.
Use a flush, grassed median D-2 will not be implemented because
D2 with cable barrier instead of $383.000 No A-10 was selected and use of an 18" |

the raised concrete median
with Type 7 curb.

flush grass median with cable barrier
will not be required.

An implementation meeting was held on October 25, 2012. Alvin Gutierrez, Mindy Roberson,
and Carlos Figueroa with FHWA, Joshua Taylor, Darrell Richardson, Albert Welch, and Andy
Casey with Roadway Design, and Matt Sanders of Engineering Services were all in attendance.

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s revised responses.




NHO000-0001-04(060) Clayton County P.L. No. 722030-
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives Page 3

Approved: CZM /Z /;/’e/}/WM/I Date: ‘3//,//-3

Russell McMurry, P.E., Chief Eng'ﬁccr

N i
. ,_-\I_. ; 5 ‘\p‘l _' 4 - ol -
Approved;: l ‘.\1{”(“\ =i _bf / L@ (2 Date: '>_.-} }C?/ 5
o ) Rodney Barry, P.E., FHWA Division Administrator

b

LLM/RLR/MIJS

Attachments

c: Melinda Roberson/Carlos Figueroa/Alvin Gutierrez/Cody Wilbers - FHWA
Genetha Rice-Singleton/Albert Shelby/Robert Murphy
Andy Casey/Darrell Richardson/Joshua Taylor/Albert (Butch) Welch
Keisha Jackson
Lee Upkins
Ken Werho
Robert Reid Jr./Matt Sanders



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE NHO000-0001-04(060) Clayton County oFfFice Program Delivery
P.I. No. 722030-
US 19/41 SR 3 Tara Boulevard paTE  February 21, 2013
FROM Genetha Rice-Singleton, State Program Delivery Engineer
TO Lisa Myers, State Project Review Engineer

sussecT Response to Value Engineering Recommendations

The Office of Program Delivery has consulted with the Office of Roadway Design and we
offer the attached Value Engineering responses for your review and approval.

Along with our responses, we have included for your review our proposed typical sections,
proposed cost analysis worksheet, and pavement calculations.

Any previous value engineering responses please omit and allow this submission to be our
official responses to value engineering recommendations. Should you have any additional
questions, please feel free to contact the project manager Mr. Robert Murphy @ 404-631-
1586.

Thank you,
AVS

GRS:AVS:RPM
Attachments



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: NH000-0001-04(060) Clayton County OFFICE: Roadway Design
P.I. No.: 722030
US19/ 41/ SR3/ Tara Boulevard
Widening & Reconstruction DATE: February 18, 2013
FROM: C. Andy C§$\P.E., State Roatway Design Engineer

TO: Genetha Rice-Singleton, State Program Delivery Engineer
Attn.: Robert Murphy, Project Manager

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The Office of Roadway Design’s responses and recommendations are attached for the “Value
Engineering Study — Final Report” dated May 14, 2012 for the above referenced project.

If you have any questions, please contact Joshua Taylor at 404-631-1659.

/2
/4
CAC:DléR;th

Attachments

cc: Engineering Division Director



Attachment: Responses to Value Engineering Recommendations for NH000-0001-04(060)
Clayton County, P.I. No.: 722030, US19/ 41/ SR3/ Tara Boulevard Widening & Reconstruction

Recommendation A-2: Construct a multi-use trail on the west side of SR3 and eliminate the on-
road bike lanes.

VE Team Savings: $2,037,000

Yes, will partially implement.

A 14’ urban shoulder with an 8" paved buffer will be implemented along the west side of SR 3.
The urban shoulder will encompass a 10° shared use path which will eliminate the on-road bike
lanes. Partial implementation of recommendation A-5 necessitates an 8 buffer from the travel
way to the face of curb for all roadway segments designed at 55 mph. There will be no savings.
(See attached typical section, A-2 cost worksheets and calculations)

Recommendation A-3: Retain and re-use the existing pavement.
VE Team Savings: $4,834,000

Yes, will implement.

Retention and re-use of the existing pavement structure will depend on the results from the
approved pavement evaluation. This recommendation will be implemented for the areas
indicated while full-depth replacement will only be used in the areas required. It should be noted

the VE team estimated 100% of the existing pavement will be retained and that no milling of the
existing pavement surface is required.

Recommendation A-5: Reduce design speed to 45 mph to allow for more flexibility in design
elements.

VE Team Savings: $1,390,000

Yes, will partially implement.

A 55 mph speed design will be implemented along the corridor up to Justice Boulevard.
However, due to the transitional nature of the roadway at this location (from Justice Boulevard to
SR54), a 45 mph speed design will be implemented approximately 2000-ft south of the SR54
intersection improvement project, PI# 721440, which has a design speed of 45 mph.
Implementation of recommendation A-10 will negate the use of a 20’ raised median. By
maintaining the existing depressed 32-ft median, the need for the additional 2-ft inside shoulder
width for the raised median in the preferred alternate is also eliminated. The use of 12.5 mm
Superpave in lieu of OGFC and SMA will not be implemented. There will be no savings. (See
attached typical section, cost worksheets and calculations)

Recommendation A-10: Use the existing 32 ft. median and widen to the outside.
VE Team Savings: $1,340,000

Yes, will partially implement.
The existing 32-ft median will be maintained and the roadway will be widened to the outside of
the existing two 12-ft lanes except in the area where the mainline is parallel to the Central of



Georgia railroad. Impacts to the railroad in this area will be avoided by either design changes to
the typical section or by an alignment shift. Additional right-of-way impacts at the intersections
will be avoided by eliminating the 8 buffer adjacent to the auxiliary turn lanes. The estimated
savings will be $1,259,000 (See attached cost worksheet and calculations)

Recommendation B-1: Narrow the required right-of-way template.

VE Team Savings: $8,535,000

Yes, will implement.
The required right-of-way template will be narrowed to the maximum extent possible.

Recommendation D-2: Use a flush, grassed median with cable rail.
VE Team Savings: $383,000

No, will not implement.

Due to the implementation of recommendation A-10, the use of an 18-ft flush, grassed median
with cable barrier will not be required. Note that the use of a flush, grassed median with cable
rail located along the centerline of the roadway does not yield adequate deflection distance. The
2011 Roadside Design Guide states that low tension cable barrier systems yield approximately
12-ft of deflection which exceeds the 9-ft allotted by this recommendation. Positive separation

due to any median width reduction in the area near the railroad will be handled via a raised
median.



10050 —]
SNO1123S T¥IIdAL
NIHEI0 AYMIVOY 1324 440
WOV LV EUOJSHYHL 10 INIRLUVJI0 1
VISHEI 0 JiviS STIV0 NOISTAR

HdIN GG = paadg ubiseg
ejeuls)|y palisjaid

ot sy |
ECET T

.......

Auno9 uoyke|9 / 0€022. Id / (090)¥0-1000-000HN

L¥/61 SN/E WS
uonoas [eoidA] uoneswsaldw| JA

g

S IR BIBE NS (b B BISE -G ]

T D dRA- R e

Je1dB IRl HIET
YRR L T




Idea No.: A-2 Cost Worksheet

Project: US 19/41/SR 3 Widening and Reconstruction

Construction Element Original Estimate VE Team Estimate Implementation Estimate
Hem Unit No. Units Cost/Unit | Total Cost No. Units Cost/Unit Total Cost No. Units Cost/Unit Total Cost

Original Design:

Curb & Gutter LF 18480.00 $21.26| $392,885.00

Conc Sidewalk 5Y 10297.00 550.31| $518,042.00

AC OGFC TN 739,00 58167 $60,354.00

AC SMA TN 1779.00 $102.27| $181,538.00

Rec. AC19mm TN 1807.00 $68.12| $124,900.00

Rec. AC25S mm TN 8136.00 $68.42 556,665.00

GAB TN 13296.00 $21.08 280,280.00

Tack Coat GA 3758.00 $2.06 $7,824.00

|Borrow Exc. cY 21502.00 $7.72] $165,083.00

Perm, Grassing AC 8.50 $881.00 $7,485.00

Drainage LS 1.00] 5$1,484,742.00| $1,484,742.00

VE Design:

Cone. Sidewalk / Trail SY 20533.00 550.31) $1,033,015.00
|Borrow Exc. CY 58383.00 §7.72] $450,717.00

Parm. Grassirg AC 8,00 $881.00 $7,048.00

AC SMA TN 578.00 $102.27 $68,339.00
|Rec. AC25 mm TN 1807.00 $68.42) $123,635.00

GAB TN 2875.00 521.08 $60,605.00

Tack Coat GA 821.00 $2.06 $1,691.00
|implementation Design:

Curb & Gutter LF 18480.00 $21.26| $392,885.00
Conc Sidewalk SY 20533.00 $50.31] 51,033,015.00
AC OGFC TN 739.00 $81.67 560,354.00
AC SMA TN 1779.00 $102.27|  $181,938.00
Rec, AC 19 mm TH 1807.00 569.12 $124,900,00
Rec. AC 25 mm TN 8136.00 568,42 $5586,665.00
GAB TN 13296.00 $21.08 $280,280,00
Tack Coat GA 3798.00 $2.06 $7,824.00]
Borrow Exe. Y 25667.00 57.72 $158,149.00!
Perm. Grassing AC 8.50 $881.00 $7.489.00
18" Starm Drain H 1-10 LF 13860.00 $36.18| $501,455.00
Catch Basin, GP 1 EA 62.00 52,188.48| $135,686.00
Subtatal: $3,784,202.00 $1,746,050.00 53,480,640,00
Total Rounded: $3,784,000.00 51,747,000.00 $3,481,000,00




Idea No.: A-5 Cost Worksheet
Project: US 19/41/SR 3 Widening and Reconstruction

Construction Element

| Original Estimate VE Team p ntation Estimate

Item Unit No. Units Co;amlt Total Cost No. Units Cost/Unit Total Cost No. Units Cost/Unit Total Cost
Original Design:
Replace OGFC /5MA w/ 12,5
Superpave
Asph Conc 12.5 mm OGFC TN 5105.00 $81.67 $743,605.00
Asph Conc 12.5 mm SMA TN 16681.00 $102.27) $1,706,989.00
Use 20' Roised Median !
Recyl Asph Conc 19 mm TN 903.00 560,12 $62,415,00
Recy| Asph Conc 25 mm TN 3503.00 56842) $239,675.00
GAB 12" TN 5745.00 521.08) $121,189.00
Eliminate BL/Buffers
Sidewalk SY 10297.00 $50.31) $518,042.00
S8 BL/ Buffer
Recyl Asph Conc 18 mm ™ 1807.00 $69.12) $124,300.00
Recyl Asph Conc 25 mm TN 7006.00 S68.42| 5479,351.00
GAB 12" ™ 11459.00 $21.08) $242,399.00
NB BL / Buffer
Shoulder Paving Unit Cost SY 12347.00 $35.00] $467,145.00
Urban NE Shoulder
Type 2 C&G SB Side (SB) LF 18480.00 521.26) $392,835.00
Drainage N/A
\VE Design:
Replace OGFC /SMA w/ 12,5
Superpave
Asph Conc 12.5 mm SWA TN 16691.00 $78.00| 51,301,898.00
Multi-Use Trail
10' Wide Sidewalk SY 20594.00 $50.51| 51,040,203.00
Urban NB Shoulder
Type 2 C&G S8 Side LF 36560.00 $21.26| 5$785,770.00
18" Storm Drain H1-10 LF 12557.00 536.18| 5454,312.00
Catch Basin, GP 1 EA 60,00 $2,188.48| 5131,309.00
Implementation Design:
58
Canc. Sidewalk / Trail SY 20533.00 $50.51| $1,037,122.00
Curb & Gutter LF 18480.00 521.26] $392,885.00
AC DGFC ™ 740.00 581,67 $60,436.00
AC SMA ™ 1356.00 $102.27] $138,678.00)
Rec AC 19 mm ™ 1807.00 569.12]  $124,500.00/
Rec. AC 25 mm TN 7007.00 $68.42 5479,415.00
GAB ™ 11497.00 $21.08] $242,357.00
Tack Coat GA 3286.00 52.06 $6,769.00
Borrow Exc. oY 25667.00 $7.72|  $188,149.00
18" Starm Drain H 1-10 LF 13860.00 $36.18| $501,455.00
Catch Basin, GP 1 EA 62,00 $2,188.48|  $135,686.00
NB
Conc. Sidewalk 57 8727.00 $50.51| 5440,801.00
Curb & Gutter LF 15708.00 $21.26] $333952.00
AC OGFC TN 625.00 581 67 $51,370.00
AC SMA ™ 1152.00 §102.27] $117,815.00
Rec. AC 19 mm TN 1536.00 $69.12|  $106,168.00
fec. AC 25 mim ™ 5956.00 $6B.42!  5407,510.00
GAB TN §772.00 $21.08| $205,994.00
Tack Coat GA 2795.00 $2.06 $5,758.00
Borrow Exc. [ 21817.00 $7.72|  $168,427.00
18" Storm Drain H 1-10 LF 11781.00 536.18) 5426,237.00
Catch Basin, GP 1 EA 53.00 52,188.48| 5115,989.00
Subtotal: 55,098,595.00 $3,713,482.00 $5,697,877.00
Total Rounded: $5,100,000.00 $3,710,000.00 55,5098,000.00




Idea No.: A-2 & A-5 Calculations

Project Length = 3.5 MI x 5280 FT/ Ml = 18480 FT

SB Calculations:
Muti-Use Trail = (10 FT x 18480 FT) / 9 =20533 SF
Curb & Gutter = 18480 FT

8 FT Paving = {8 FT x 18480 FT} /9 = 16427 SY

AC OGFC = (16427 SY x 90 LB/SY) / 2000 = 740 TN
AC SMA = (16427 SY x 165 LB/SY) / 2000 = 1356 TN
AC OGFC = (16427 SY x 220 LB/SY) / 2000 = 1807 TN
AC OGFC = (16427 SY x 853 LB/SY) / 2000 = 7007 TN
GAB = (16427 SY x 1400 LB/SY) / 2000 = 11497 TN
Tack Coat = 4 x 0.05 GAL/SY x 16427 SY = 3286 GAL

Earthwork = (37.5 SF x 18480 FT) / 27 = 25667 CY
Catch Basin TP 1 (300' Spacing) = 18480 FT / 300 FT = 62 Structures

18" Storm Drain H 1-10 (75% of C&B Length) = 18480 FT x 0.75 = 13860 FT

NB Calculations:

Curb & Gutter (85% of Project Length) = 18480 FT x 85% = 15708 FT
Sidewalk = (5 FT x 15708 FT) / 9 = 8727 SF

8 FT Paving = (8 FT x 15708 FT) / 9 = 13963 SY

AC OGFC = (16427 SY x 90 LB/SY) / 2000 =740 TN
AC SMA = (16427 SY x 165 LB/SY) / 2000 = 1356 TN
AC OGFC = (16427 SY x 220 LB/SY) / 2000 = 1807 TN
AC OGFC = (16427 SY x 853 LB/SY) / 2000 = 7007 TN
GAB = (16427 SY x 1400 LB/SY) / 2000 = 11497 TN
Tack Coat = 4 x 0.05 GAL/SY x 13963 SY = 2795 GAL

Earthwork = (37.5 SF x 15708 FT) / 27 = 21817 CY
Catch Basin TP 1 (300' Spacing) = 15708 FT / 300 FT = 53 Structures

18" Storm Drain H 1-10 (75% of C&B Length) = 15708 FT x 0.75 = 11781 FT



Idea No.: A-10 Cost Worksheet
Project: US 19/41/SR 3 Widening and Reconstruction

Construction Element Original Estimate VE Team Estimate Impiementation Estimate
Item Unit No. Units Cost/Unit Total Cost No. Units Cost/Unit Total Cost No. Units Cost/Unit Total Cost

Original Design:

Concrete curb & putter, type 7 LF 39066.00 $9.75]  $380,894.00

Caoncrete median 5Y 15626.00 525,00 $350,650.00

Asphalt pave mentt 5Y £681.00 $65.00| $564,265.00

VE Design:

Concrete curb & gutter, type 7 LF 0.00 $0.00 0.00

Concrete median SY 0.00 $0.00 0.00

Asphalt pavementt 5Y 0.00 $0.00 0.00
|implementation Design:

Concrete curb & gutter, type 7 LF 2200.C0 $9.75 $21,450.00
Concrete median SY 1100.00 $25.00 $27,500.00
Asphalt pavement SY 489.00 $65.00 $31,785.00
Sut | $1,335,809.00 $0.00 $80,735.C0
Total Rounded: $1,340,000,00 50.00 $81,000,00




Idea No.: A-10 Calculations
Approximate Length of Raised Median Required = 1100 FT
Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type 7=1100x 2 = 2200 FT

Concrete Median; Width = 9 FT; 100% is Raised Median
(1100 FT x 100% x 9 ft) / 9= 1100 SY

Proposed 2 FT Inside Shoulders
(1100 FT x (2 FT +2 FT)) / 9 = 489 SY



Project Concept Report — Page 2
County: Clayton

PROJECT LOCATION

£.1. Number: 722030-

NH000-0001-04(060)
CLAYTON COUNTY
PI No. 722030-

e A I

S I T (2 S |55

879382
MSN

N

R XEE T

T AR LKL

AN A1 B

o

Begin Project NHO00-0001-04(060)

Rev, 10/11/2011



EIOELT 80

e ) Al :pannbay TP -SUOYEUIPUo) ipaseapey
oW womsimbay ISUOTIEDD[IY sHupuag - suondgy TMDIAIY Japu))
D SUHAd 1oa :Aq paambay paplg “pue) WSS AMOY W P W0, o1 1L 19208 A
& . ) 1 R C1/61/€ paroaddy sonap yA HEETRREIS T |
SAVOUNT- {88 A/M-b6)E8H] Nd2auo) g Furddepy 10§ 9FLO/VELS AT14 a0 |
ANSDI/ED LO/B0 SNV Td AHHN-AdA g
I 1180
S6/11/Z1 N0 %08 NTHM DMIN % NDIS YO SNV Td ONASHEN g ey,
T10T-L-6 VMILA ¥Ad S04 QIWULINODILL ¥3d i 'IvD0T  Hummweriorg
167919
3d ueyd sfemyep paJ pue uonepodsuel] 3YIg DYV Y U0 STIOPLLIOT) 1 |-§]-§ pasedaid uoyuoynsng 1aloig ‘Bupuuelg
‘90-L7-9 OYOHSINOT ¥ NOLAVII OL
B s LNTS ¥ELLAT NOLLVIILLONI 1-51-€ LS ¥ Ad Od OL LOA/ILLA ¥ MO¥ 00 NOLAV'1D OFY Vid WA
LL0T/AT/01 408 AP WLDT W qQ VIS VMHI NVSTSAavizi-£z-9 paepdnfasuolpadyioNvi B k|
3 i | Vﬁ ;—N .._E—“..: _?QE_M 193 q_u_.uz_E.ﬁ.m sse-poday Waauoy yeap ‘pannugns sasuodsar g 0pAe LT :udisag
ANPIIT IUTISEY 213|ANI0 ) JUN {4 . 7 ZLoyn % 103104, B1NSUO, YL o 5 >
[npayas aupaseq “aadwo) Furddey g0 przLoyny 3d [(Hy D healoag uminsuo] Aaywnl fo-Ad ATHINOTY HOUINE ON s28pug
SUIWH0.) 1L NDISHU VO QANDISSV $6-07-71 U1 aad
0 (sa0) sesuodsay dd A4 muyng | otozezie | 910U81H stozetss | stogoss
0 LOT/R/T TOT/R/T| S10T/RTE | S10T8TT
0 910T/0L/E | FLOTILLOL] s1ot/0E/e | €TOT/S/TL
05 TIOT/RI/1 croTrL/Ll gloze | TIOTETIL
0 Mo S | SI0TLLe SIOTES| ploT/ool | PLOTETG
) - I . 0 uonezuoying wod | stozses | S10TLE] prozone | plozogis
; 180
1001 00’0 180 GO0TT/Y 00°000 m,s _ﬁu_m 0 eaosddy @ ¥ 1 [rL0T91/01 | FLOTPLOL €logk 11 [E10T1E/01
1001 000 MO LL0TLTT 10°008°Lb6'6S Moy 0 (eanaddy peuny suely A | ST ST proviut | rLozielit
0501 00 LOE' LT ¥ ad SOOHL1/T] 0F'860°1R1'YS ad 0 uoneiedal] M_E«_._ ant | stozoen | viozevot| vrozriz |eromoson
a nonaadsul ¥yddd | FI0TEG rLOT/Si6l CloTrTie | E10TFTG
pun4 109 Rianoy aleq unowy fyagoy o wannnEg ) WU ok | L10Tv L6 | L10T8TY aroze/ol | 910TL1/S
SINNOWY 115 JUNOWy JEWnNEg 1503 0 syue] adwiog punoridsapun | €1079¢/6 | E10TLUS| ziomos | E10TLTE
0z rIOT/LR CT0TS/F| 10T/ | ZI0TOLT
ooL| ziowosi| TIOTOL Acg/sioamg prag oy | CloTsie
oot | 110T/8T6) 110TELL duiddepy ToLE | Tzt
0 (WdTD ‘ISNO4/VE) dsay woypley w2 qnd | £10T/5/6 | C10TTUL c1ogiLlo | 10Ty
of LI0TOT/TL 1eacaddy [muawuoasug (e 10z/v1/ 1 CL0TOTR | TIOTALTSE
001 | Zrozgl/01] TIOT/RL/0L PlaH #snof| uadgy uoueuueyu] atgngd aowsis | Tiowsss
o0L| Elozsl/g| 0Tl Aprug Suueawiiuzg anjes ZI0T/8T/8 | TIOUBTE
1SOHUd 100N BS199'8HTET 6102 610 180 0 aduie) (eaoaddy ydaouo) susmadeuwly | ELOZ/ILS | ETOTILIE] TH0TISTE | THTITE
L1SOTdd 100 £S'8€8°TOTIL L10T L10T MO 0 R c.wa;um\m_x uoday wWaauo) | €10T91S | €10TSH| zrozmee | TI0THI/T
N o 5 e : 001 TI0T/01/01 woday ydasuo)) nwang Nd | €10T/HF TIOTENT | TI0TENE
1 H7 50 Ad
0lOTENT] HZI4OHLOY 05071 0FBe0 181Y 110T 1oz 001 Z10Z/6/T TI0T/6IT Funaapy idaoun]) zrozosit | zioziogi
gy e smEy  puny 150 pasodoag pasoaddy  Apanoy 09 110Z/8T/1 yuawdoasag idasuo) | £108/91/ 210Z297€
SANNd Q3IWNVYEO0dd HSINLT | LY¥VIS HSINIS | Lyvis | HSINIA | LUVIS
% | 7vaLav | TVaLIV SYSVA ALV LV Asva asvd
i foxd GNOH Jojke] ( uBisag Aempeoy 1009  CIWYIA NDISHA
:44n8 39aiyg N ‘81140§"A0id 1009 1 UOSNOIS
¢0  :3MODS SAIIN uogeylIqeyRY/UORINISUORY  “FdAL DO¥d uBisaq 8SNOH-U] 10QS WEINSUOD O LINV.LTASNOD
CHLIM 13T 3 AUNSVIW (0zganime aav RERINCE) fianijag weiboig S 4OMI0
1 A aMig Buiuspim MUOM 3dAL SAY wp qHOV
197 1009 148137 OHM § e 0602 : ™A T300W 'd Wagoy “Aydiny UDW [OUd
ghesled  =dluddITusHIs i p SN #dl (090)%0-1000-000HN “ON [O¥d
110z/21/20  *3Lva 131 3ANN3SYE 1810100 For RIS
: 3002 ALIHOId YINLRUEDY ‘0di t
FLOZ/GLI90 $3LVA MOY LINDW uoife|y * ALNNOD
L1L0Z/5L/Z0 $31Va 137 LWOW ¥ HMAAL INITA/LEET ¥D OJ, HLYON G VA V.L INA T#/61 SIVE S -0E08Z4 LI roud

-0£0ZZL'd HO4 L40d3Y SNLVLS NOILONELSNODIYd



